

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

V.D., individually and on behalf of J.M.D. and N.M.D., minor children; T.S., individually and on behalf of C.S., a minor child; S.K., individually and on behalf of A.K., a minor child; P.E.T. and H.T., individually and on behalf of D.T., a minor child; and B.C., individually and on behalf of D.C., a minor child,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

STATE OF NEW YORK; ANDREW M. CUOMO, GOVERNOR (in his official capacity); LETITIA JAMES, ATTORNEY GENERAL (in her official capacity); NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT; MARYELLEN ELIA, COMMISSIONER OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (in her official capacity); and ELIZABETH BERLIN, EXECUTIVE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT (in her official capacity),

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-4306-ARR-RML

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Bouer Law LLC
Kimberly Mack Rosenberg, Esq. (No. KR-3325)
200 Cabrini Blvd.
New York, NY 10033
Telephone: (917) 797-8033
Facsimile: (609) 228-6750
E-mail: kim@bouerlaw.com

and

Robert F. Kennedy, Jr., Esq.
Hurley, New York
Of Counsel

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

 A. Defendants’ Admissions and Concessions Support Issuance of a Preliminary
 Injunction 8

 B. The Blog Declaration Demonstrates That the Religious Exemption Was Not a Public
 Health Threat, Undermining Defendants’ Arguments Regarding the State’s Interest 10

 C. California Law Recognizes That Children Protected by IDEA Must Be Exempt from
 Vaccination Requirements 7

 D. Defendants’ Representations Regarding Homeschooling9

**ARGUMENT: PLAINTIFFS MEET OR EXCEED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
REQUIREMENTS AND ARE ENTITLED TO STAY PUT PLACEMENT** 12

Point I Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated a Likelihood of Success on the Merits 13

 A. IDEA Preempts Section 2164 13

 B. Federal Guidance and the IDEA Demonstrate that Section 2164 as Amended Cannot
 be Implemented 14

 C. An Automatic Stay Should Issue..... 21

 D. Homeschooling Is Not a Substitute for the Classroom.....24

Point II Plaintiffs Will Suffer Immediate, Irreparable Harm and Legal Remedies Will Not
 Suffice..... 26

Point III The Balance of the Hardships Decisively Favors Plaintiffs..... 27

Point IV The Public Interest is Served in Protecting the Rights of Disabled Children to Attend
 School..... 28

Point V Defendants’ Reliance on Religious Exemption Cases is Inapposite 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. v. L.P., 421 F. Supp. 2d 692, 696 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 22

Boyles by Boyles v. American Cyanamid Co., 796 F. Supp. 704 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 19

Carcano v. McCrory, 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016)..... 14

Caviezel v. Great Neck Public Schools, 739 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) 30

Catanzano by Catanzano v. Dowling, 847 F. Supp. 1070 (W.D.N.Y. 1994) 16

Domane v. Kumar, 872 F. Supp. 2d 237 (2012) 14

Drinker v. Colonial School District, 78 F.3d 859 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 20

Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. Of Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 29

Evans v. Evans, 818 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ind. 1993)..... 17

Fosmire v. Nicoleau, 75 N.Y.2d 218 (1990)..... 29

Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton, 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016) 16

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016), *vacated and remanded*, 137 S. Ct. 1239, 197 L. Ed. 2d 460 (2017) 14-15, 18

Hilaire v. DeWalt Indus. Tool Co., 54 F. Supp. 3d 223, 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 19

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988) 22, 27

In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litig., 611 F. Supp. 1223 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 19

Mullins v. City of New York, 653 F.3d 104 (2011)..... 14

N.D. ex rel. Parents Acting as Guardians Ad Litem v. Hawaii Dep’t of Educ., 600 F.3d 1104, (9th Cir. 2010)..... 21

Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 30

Sarah M. v. Weast, 111 F. Supp. 2d 695 (D. Md. 2000)..... 17-18

Sherr v. Northport-East Northport Union Free Sch. Dist., 672 F. Supp. 81, 99 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) 30

Susquenita Sch. Dist. v. Raelee S., 96 F.3d 78 (3d Cir. 1996) 22

Viemester v. White, 179 N.Y. 235 (1904) *Prince v. Massachusetts*, 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....29-30

Watkins-El v. Dep’t of Educ., 2016 WL 5867048 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 6, 2016) 30

Whitlow v. California, 203 F. Supp. 3d 1079 (S.D. Ca. 2016)..... 27, 28

Constitution

United States Constitution, Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) *passim*

Statutes, Regulations & Rules

20 U.S.C. §1400, et seq. 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415.....20, 21, 22, 25

N.Y. Public Health Law § 2100..... 3

New York Public Health Law § 2164..... *passim*

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 120335 8-9, 27

10 NYCRR § 66-1.10..... 3
